

No. 15-1245

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JASON ADAM TAYLOR,

Petitioner,

v.

TAMMY JEFFERSON, THOMAS MORE, OLIVIA WENDY HOLMES, JOANNA
MILTON, and CHRISTOPHER HEFFNER,

In their official capacities as Commissioners of the Madison Commission on Human
Rights,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team I
Counsel for Petitioner
January 31, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Relevant Constitutional Provisions vi

Relevant Statutory Provisions vi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 Statement of the Facts 1

 Procedural History 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Commission’s Enforcement Action Violated Jason Adam Taylor’s And Taylor’s Photographic Solutions’ Right To Freedom Of Speech 5

 A. The Comission Impermissibly Compelled Jason Adam Taylor And His Business To Speak A Third Party’s Message 5

 B. Because Mr. Taylor And Taylor’s Photographic Solutions Expressively Associate With Their Customers By Creating Photographs For Their Customers, Their Photographs Are Protected By The First Amendment. 9

 C. At A Minimum, Taylor’s Photographic Solutions Is A Conduit Of Speech, And Thus Mr. Taylor Engages In Speech When He Creates Photographs For His Customers. 11

 D. The Commission’s Enforcement Action Fails The Proper Standard Of Review 12

 II. By Compelling Jason Adam Taylor And His Business To Attend And Passively Participate In Religious Ceremonies, The Commission Violated The Establishment Clause. 14

 III. The Commission’s Application Of Madison’s Human Rights Act Violated Jason Adam Taylor’s Free Exercise Rights 17

 A. Mr. Taylor And His Closely-Held Business Can Assert Free Exercise Rights 18

 B. Because Mr. Taylor Is Bringing A Hybrid Rights Claim, Strict Scrutiny Is The Appropriate Standard To Apply To The Commission’s Actions 19

 C. The Commission’s Application Of The Madison Human Rights Act Fails Strict Scrutiny 21

CONCLUSION 24

APPENDIX A I

APPENDIX B II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña, 515 U.S. 200 (1995)..... 21

Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203 (1997)..... 15

Bates v. Little Rock, 361 U.S. 516 (1960)..... 22

Bob Jones Univ. v. United States, 461 U.S. 574 (1983)..... 21

Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale, 530 U.S. 640 (2000)..... 9, 10

Braunfeld v. Brown, 366 U.S. 599 (1961)..... 18, 23

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)..... 18

Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 304 (1940)..... 19

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993) 18

Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 5

Cutter v. Wilkinson, 544 U.S. 709 (2005)..... 24

Edwards v. South Carolina, 83 S.Ct. 680 (1963) 5

Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 18, 19

Everson v. Board of Education, 330 U.S. 1 (1947)..... 15

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal, 546 U.S. 418 (2006) 23

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Group of Boston, 515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... passim

Kaplan v. California, 93 S.Ct. 2680 (1973)..... 6

Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992)..... 15, 17

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971)..... 15

Miami Herald Publ'g. Co. v. Tornillo, 418 U.S. 241 (1974)..... 5, 8

<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	19
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958);.....	23
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	22
<i>Pac. Gas and Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	5
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	23
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	13, 18
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	7
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	15, 16
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).	19, 23, 24
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	6
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	15, 16
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 114 S.Ct. 2445 (1994).....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	18
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	24
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).	22
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	19
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	5

Other Cases

<i>Axson–Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Bobko v. Lavan</i> , 157 Fed. Appx. 517 (3rd Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Combs v. Homer Ctr. Sch. Dist.</i> , 540 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008) (per curiam).....	19

<i>Elane Photography LLC v. Willock</i> , 209 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)	8
<i>Inouye v. Kemna</i> , 504 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Jian Zhang v. Baidu.com</i> , 10 F.Supp.3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	6
<i>Kerr v. Farrey</i> , 95 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Munson v. Norris</i> , 435 F.3d 877 (8th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 377 F.2d 433 (4th Cir. 1967).....	21
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n</i> , 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994).....	21
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n</i> , 165 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1999).	20
<i>Warner v. Orange County Department of Probation</i> , 115 F.3d 1068 (2d Cir. 1997).....	16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST., amend. I.	5
-----------------------------	---

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1254(1).	1
--------------------------	---

Other Authorities

135 A.L.R. Fed. 121.....	24
Hope Lu, <i>Addressing the Hybrid-Rights Exception: How the Colorable-Plus Approach Can Revive the Free Exercise Clause</i> , 63 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 257 (2012).....	19, 20
Jennifer S. Goldstein, <i>Freedom of Expressive Association and Discrimination on the Basis of Sexual Orientation</i> , 16 GEO. J. GENDER & L. 163 (2015).....	9, 10

Stephen A. Siegel, *The Origin of the Compelling State Interest Test and Strict Scrutiny*, 48 AM. J. LEGAL HIST. 355 (2006)..... 13, 23

The Best of A Bad Lot: Compromise and Hybrid Religious Exemptions, 123 HARV. L. REV. 1494 (2010). 19
